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Introduction

Web-based, active-duty survey fielded November 3 —
December 11, 2003

33K Service members surveyed, weighted response rate
of 38%

— High quality data achieved (margins of error generally within +/-5
percentage points)

Briefing includes the following:

— Graphic displays of overall results

— Tables showing results by reporting categories, e.g., Services and
gender

¢ Statistical tests used to compare each subgroup to its respective “all other”
group, i.e., to all others not in the subgroup

* Results of statistical tests shown by color coding
— Graphic displays of trends (when available)
— Summary of key findings
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Introduction

Trend data compare November 2003 Status of Forces
Survey (SOFS) of Active-Duty Members with

— July 2003 Status of Forces Survey of Active-Duty Members
*  Web survey
* 32K Service members surveyed; weighted response rate of 35%
March 2003 Status of Forces Survey of Active-Duty Members
*  Web survey
* 35K Service members surveyed; weighted response rate of 35%
— July 2002 Status of Forces Survey of Active-Duty Members
* Web survey
* 38K Service members surveyed; weighted response rate of 32%
— 1999 Active-Duty Survey
* Paper-and-pencil survey

* 66K Service and Coast Guard members surveyed; weighted response rate
of 52%

— Since active-duty SOFS excludes Coast Guard and Reservists on
active duty, these members were excluded from 1999 results for
comparability

4 October 2004
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Introduction
Reporting Categories

Service Paygrade Location Residence
o Army e E1-E4 +01-03 « CONUS e On base
* Navy e E5-E9 ¢ 04-06 e Qverseas e Off base
e Marine Corps
* Air Force Family status
— « Single w/ kids Gender
Ethnicity - » Single w/o kids » Male
* Non-Minority » Married w/ kids » Female
* Minorities  Married w/o kids
*
Service by paygrade* Gender by paygrade
. .  Male enlisted
e Army officer « Army enlisted :
) . » Male officer
* Navy officer * Navy enlisted :
: . . .  Female enlisted
* Marine Corps officer « Marine Corps enlisted . Female officer
e Air Force officer e Air Force enlisted

*Note: Service by Paygrade and Gender by Paygrade findings not mentioned in summaries if majority finding already mentioned
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Color indicators
are used if the
proportion (or
mean) of the
reporting
category
significantly
differs from its
respective “all
other” group
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Introduction
To Tables Showing Results of Reporting Categories
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Positive response

e Increased
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* Agree
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More Positive
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| Less Positive |

More Negative
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Negative response
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* Dissatisfied

» Disagree

* Etc.
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Introduction

Examples of Color Indicators on Tables of Results by Reporting Categories

How satisfied are you with each of the following:

Green -- more satisfied Very satisfied
— —>
- less satisfied Satisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied

Red -- more dissatisfied — Dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied

How many days have you done the following:

Blue — More than average
Purple —> Less than average

October 2004
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Briefing Overview
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Leading Indicators and Related Iltems

v Satisfaction

e Retention

* Personal and unit preparedness
* Personal and work stress

e Tempo

October 2004
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Satisfaction
Overall Military Way of Life

Overall satisfaction with

0,
military way of life 19%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Percent of Service Members

Margins of error within +/- 2%
| Satisfied O Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied B Dissatisfied

SOFA0311
Q21 10 October 2004
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KEY:

More satisfied

More dissatisfied

SOFA0311
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Satisfaction
Overall Military Way of Life

Percent of Service Members

Marine Corps Enlisted
Marine Corps Officers

Air Force Enlisted
Air Force Officers

Air Force
E1-E4

E5-E9

01-03

Army Enlisted
Army Officers
Navy Enlisted
Navy Officers

S[Marine Corps

1S3 |Navy

DN O1
!m Army
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Satisfaction
Overall Military Way of Life Trends

01999 m July 2002 m March 2003 0 July 2003 @ November 2003

629563%

Total Army Nawy Marine Corps Air Force

Margins of error within +/- 4% + = Significant difference between July 2002 and November 2003

# = Significant difference between July and November 2003
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Satisfaction
Overall Military Way of Life Trends

01999

m July 2002

@m March 2003  ©July 2003 @ November 2003

74% 749475%75%

Total

Margins of error within +/- 3%

El1-E4

ES5 - E9 01-03 04 - 06

+ = Significant difference between July 2002 and November 2003
# = Significant difference between July and November 2003
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Satisfaction
Aspects of Military Service

Type of WO.I’.k you doin 68% 16%
your military job

|

Quality of your supervisor 2% 18% 20%

Quality of your coworkers 59% 22% 19%

promotlon

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Percent of Service Members

Margins of error within +/- 2% W Satisfied O Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied B Dissatisfied

SOFA0311
Q20 14 October 2004
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Q20
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Aspects of Military Service

Satisfaction

Percent of Service Members
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Satisfaction
Aspects of Military Service (Continued)

Percent of Service Members
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Satisfaction
Aspects of Military Service Trends

| July 2002 @ March 2003 0 July 2003 @ November 2003

- 54% ., 54%

52%

Your total compensation Your opportunities for Quality of your Quiality of your Type of work you do in
promotion coworkers supenvisor your military job

+ = Significant difference between July 2002 and November 2003

Margi f ithin +/- 2% - .
argins ot errorwithin . # = Significant difference between July and November 2003
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Satisfaction
Summary of Findings

November 2003 Findings
63% satisfied with overall military way of life

— Led by Air Force, E5-E9s, commissioned officers, all Services officers, members
living off base, married with children, and male and female officers

19% dissatisfied with overall military way of life

— Led by Army, E1-E4s, members living on base, singles without children, and enlisted
males

54% to 68% satisfied with 4 out of 5 aspects of military life

— Highest satisfaction with type of work you do and lowest satisfaction with total
compensation

SOFA0311
Q20, Q21 18 October 2004
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Satisfaction
Summary of Findings

July 2003 — November 2003 Trends
e Satisfaction for quality of your coworkers up 4 percentage points

July 2002 — November 2003 Trends

e Satisfaction up for 4 out of 5 aspects of service
— Total compensation up 8 percentage points
— Opportunities for promotion up 7 percentage points
— Quality of your coworkers up 5 percentage points
— Quality of your supervisor up 7 percentage points

19
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Leading Indicators and Related Iltems

e Satisfaction

v" Retention

* Personal and unit preparedness
* Personal and work stress

e Tempo

20 October 2004
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Retention
Likelihood To Stay on Active Duty

How likely is it that you

would choose to stay on 13%
active duty?
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Percent of Service Members
Margins of error within +/- 2% M Likely O Neither likely nor unlikely W Unlikely
SOFA0311

Q22 21 October 2004



SOFA0311
Q22
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Retention

Likelihood To Stay on Active Duty

Percent of Service Members
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Retention
Likelihood To Stay on Active Duty

100%
01999 mJuly 2002 m@mMarch 2003  @July 2003 @ November 2003
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SOFA0303 . . + = Significant difference between July 2002 and November 2003
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Percent of Service Members Likely to Stay

ADS99(Member)
Q32
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Retention

Likelihood To Stay on Active Duty

01999

®mJuly 2002 @March 2003  ©July 2003 @ November 2003

61%

58%

50%

Total

58%

Margins of error within +/- 3%

57%

El-E4 E5-E9 01-03 04 - 06

+ = Significant difference between July 2002 and November 2003
# = Significant difference between July and November 2003

24 October 2004



Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Retention
Support To Stay on Active Duty

Does your
SPOUSE/SIGNIFICANT
OTHER think you should stay
on or leave active duty?

Does your FAMILY think you
should stay on or leave active

duty?
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%
Percent of Applicable Service Members
Margins of error within +/- 2% B Favors staying O No opinion B Favors leaving

SOFA0311
Q23, Q24, Q25 25 October 2004
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Support To Stay on Active Duty

Percent of Applicable Service Members

Retention

KEY:
Higher response of "Stay"

Marine Corps Enlisted
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Retention

Spouse/Significant Other Support To Stay on Active Duty Trends

Percent of Applicable Service Members

ADS99(Member)
Q34
SOFA0207
Q26
SOFA0303
Q36
SOFA0307
Q24, Q25
SOFA0311
Q23, Q24

100%

90% |

80% -

70%

60% -

50%

40%

30%

20% |

10% ~

0%

01999

mJuly 2002 @mMarch 2003 @ July 2003

@ November 2003

48% 48%
59

Total

Margins of error within +/- 4%

56%

48%

Army Nawy

44%42%43% 43%

37%

Marine Corps

0%

54%5 304

Air Force

+ = Significant difference between July 2002 and November 2003
# = Significant difference between July and November 2003
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Retention
Spouse/Significant Other Support To Stay on Active Duty Trends

100%

01999 wmJuly 2002 m@mMarch 2003  ©July 2003 @ November 2003
90% -

80%

70% 67%

60%

52% 53% 5204

40% A

33% 33%
%
30%

Percent of Applicable Service Members

20% +

10%
ADS99(Member)
Q34
SOFA0207 0%
Q26 Total El-E4 E5-E9 01-03 04 - 06
SOFA0303
Q36
SOFA0307 Margins of error within +/- 3%
Q24, Q25
SOFA0311
Q23, Q24

+ = Significant difference between July 2002 and November 2003
# = Significant difference between July and November 2003
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Retention
Family Support To Stay on Active Duty Trends

100%

@ March 2003

0 July 2003 @ November 2003

90%
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70%
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50%

50% 51%

44% 44% 4a0,

40% +

Percent of Service Members
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Total
SOFA0303
Q37 . —
SOFA0307 Margins of error within +/- 3%
Q26
SOFA0311

Q25

Army

Nawy Marine Corps Air Force

# = Significant difference between July and November 2003
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Retention
Family Support To Stay on Active Duty Trends

100%

m March 2003 O July 2003 @ November 2003
90%

80%

70%

60%

50% 51% 50%
49% 49%
50% °48% 169 3% 479 °
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Q37 # = Significant difference between July and November 2003
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Retention
Summary of Findings

November 2003 Findings

SOFA0311
Q22, Q23, Q24, Q25

57% likely to stay

— More likely to stay led by Navy, Air Force, E5-E9s, commissioned officers, all
Services officers, members living off base, married with children, and male officers

— More unlikely to stay led by Army, Marine Corps, E1-E4s, members living on base,
non-minorities, singles without children, and enlisted males

48% reported their spouses/significant others support staying on
active duty

— Support staying led by Air Force, E5-E9s, Navy officers, Marine Corps officers,
married with children, and males

— Support leaving led by Army, E1-E4s, and singles without children
43% reported their families support staying on active duty

— Support staying led by Navy, Air Force, E5-E9s, 04-06s, Marine Corps officers,
members living off base, married with children, and male officers

— Support leaving led by Army, E1-E4s, and minorities

31
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Retention
Summary of Findings

July 2003 — November 2003 Trends
* No change

July 2002 — November 2003 Trends
* Army members’ likelihood to stay declined 8 percentage points

e Spouse/significant other support for staying on active duty declined
10 percentage points for Army and 7 percentage points for E5-E9s

32

October 2004



Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Leading Indicators and Related Iltems

e Satisfaction

e Retention

v Personal and unit preparedness
* Personal and work stress

e Tempo

33
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Personal and Unit Preparedness
To Perform Wartime Mission

How well prepared are YOU to

9 0
perform your wartime job? 82% 12ﬂ):m

How well prepared is YOUR
UNIT to perform its wartime 69% 19%
mission?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Margins of error within +/- 2% Percent of Service Members
B Well prepared O Neither well nor poorly prepared B Poorly prepared

SOFA0311
Q34, Q35 34 October 2004
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Personal and Unit Preparedness
To Perform Wartime Mission

Percent of Service Members
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Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Personal and Unit Preparedness
Summary of Findings

November 2003 Findings

e Majority reported they (82%) and their units (69%) were well
prepared for wartime mission

— Higher personal preparedness led by Navy, Marine Corps, E5-E9s, 04-06s,
members living off base, non-minorities, married with children, and males

— Lower personal preparedness led by Army, E1-E4s, and females

— Higher unit preparedness led by Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, commissioned
officers, members living in the US, members living off base, and males

— Lower unit preparedness led by Army, E1-E4s, members living overseas,
members living on base, and enlisted males

July 2003 — November 2003 Trends
* No change

SOFA0307
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SOFA0311
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Leading Indicators and Related Iltems

e Satisfaction

e Retention

* Personal and unit preparedness
v Personal and work stress

e Tempo
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Personal and Work Stress
Current Level of Stress

How would you rate your
PERSONAL life?

How would you rate your
current level of stress in your 34%
WORK life?
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Margins of error within +/- 2% Percent of Service Members
Bl Less than usual O About the same as usual B More than usual
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Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Personal and Work Stress
Current Level of Stress

Percent of Service Members
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Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Personal and Work Stress
More Than Usual Level of Stress in Work Trends
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Personal and Work Stress
More Than Usual Level of Stress in Work Trends
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Personal and Work Stress
More Than Usual Level of Stress in Personal Life Trends
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Personal and Work Stress
More Than Usual Level of Stress in Personal Life Trends
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Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Personal and Work Stress
Summary of Findings

November 2003 Findings

* 42% reported more than usual levels of stress in their personal life

— More stress led by Army and E1-E4s

— Less stress led by members living overseas, minorities, singles without children,
and enlisted females

* 51% reported more than usual levels of stress in their work life

— More stress led by Army, E1-E4s, and non-minorities
— Less stress led by minorities

July 2003 — November 2003 Trends
* No change

SOFA0307
Q35, Q36
SOFA0311

Q36, Q37 48 October 2004



Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Leading Indicators and Related Iltems

e Satisfaction

e Retention

* Personal and unit preparedness
* Personal and work stress

v Tempo

49

October 2004



Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Tempo
Ever PCSed

Percent who have PCSed 69%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Margins of error within +/- 2% Percent of Service Members Reporting "Yes"
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Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Tempo
Time Since Last PCS

Number of months since
last PCS

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
Margins of error within +/- 1 month Average Number of Months
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Tempo
Time Since Last PCS Trends
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Tempo
Time Since Last PCS Trends
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Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Tempo
Worked Longer Than Normal

In the past 12 months,
number of times that you
had to work longer than
your normal duty day
(i.e., overtime)

0 60 120 180 240 300 360

Margins of error within +/- 3 times Average Number of Times
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Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Tempo

Worked Longer Than Normal

Average Number of Times
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Tempo

Worked Longer Than Normal Trends
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Tempo
Worked Longer Than Normal Trends
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Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Tempo
Nights Away From PDS

In the past 12 months,
number of nights that you
have been away from
your PDS overnight
because of your military
duties
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Margins of error within +/- 3 Average Number of Nights
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Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Tempo
Nights Away From PDS
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Tempo
Nights Away From PDS Trends

360
m July 2002 m March 2003 O July 2003 m November 2003
300 A
240 A
(2]
=
=y
P4
1S
2 180
1S
>
z
% P
2120 +
#
, 87 . 81
7
62 68 6o 63
60 4675 51 53 16 o)
40 37 38 43
SOFA0207 0
Q41 Total Army Nawy Marine Corps Air Force
SOFA0303
Q14 Margins of error within +/- 6 nights + = Significant difference between July 2002 and November 2003
SOFA0307 P .
Q30 # = Significant difference between July and November 2003
SOFAO0311

Q29 64 October 2004



Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Tempo
Nights Away From PDS Trends
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Tempo
Time Away Versus Expectations

In the past 12 months,
have you spent more or
less time away from your
PDS than you expected

when you first entered the
military ?

52%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Percent of Service Members
Margins of error within +/- 2% @ |ess than expected [ About expected B More than expected
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Tempo
Time Away Versus Expectations

Percent of Service Members
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Tempo
More Time Away Versus Expectations Trends
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Tempo
More Time Away Than Expected Trends
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Tempo
Impact of Time Away

W hat impact has time

away (or lack thereof)
from your PDS in the past 64%

12 months had on your
military career intentions?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Margins of error within +/- 2% Percent of Service Members

M Increased desire to stay [ Neither increased nor decreased desire to stay B Decreased desire to stay
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Tempo
Impact of Time Away

Percent of Service Members

AE
(2]
(EY: 21250
More likely to increase desire to stay o wlfo|lo |3
7] o [ o %) 0 (%) = =
o — o 8 — o o c Y—
. . = 21lo|lo |8 |55 |W]|©
More likely to decrease desire to stay S| o zsle|=|2|[8|8]| o]
o|lSl.]ololol@|O|E|S|e|le|S]|E
sl >SSl fw|w|o|lo|2|2>|=>|SE[E|L |
slEl3|s|=[la|lv|a|<x|EIE|R|R|8|8|=]|=%
Fl<|Zz|s|l<w|u]|ofof<|<|Zz|Z2z|[=|=[<|x
Impact of time awav on desire to sta Increased | 9 | 8 | 9 10ff10f 9 |10 88| 7|9 |7 10 9 |11
P Y Y [Decreased | 27 25| 24 | 20 24| 26] 18 31| 25| 22| 25[ 19| 21| 17
Margins of error within +/- 3%
c
> c GC) % 8
KEY: = ls | |2 o

More likely to increase desire to stay Sl IZ2E|ZI|5]| o T | o

5 E’ = Q @) - . © e ©

- . AR NN EE

More likely to decrease desire to stay Sl2lo|loS|E|S|S|3]|3 = L
S| ol | olofoloafE 5125 =
sle|lg|2|2|S|S|o|ols|lsl2l|2(2|e]|e
ollol>sllslesloslollsls|8|8fcs|E|S|E|S]| o
FID2[O0]CO |0l |[=Z]|=(|w|[Oo|lw[O|=]|wL
Impact of time awav on desire to sta Increased | 9 | 9 (1020 9 || 8 8 88101 88|11} 9] 8
P Y Y [Decreased | 27 [ 27| 26 29 | 26| 27| 27| 26| 28 [ 26 | 29 23 | 24| 23 Y 22

Margins of error within +/- 4%
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Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Tempo
Time Away Decreased Desire To Stay Trends

100%

m July 2002 @ March 2003 O July 2003 m November 2003
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Percent of Service Members
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+ = Significant difference between July 2002 and November 2003
# = Significant difference between July and November 2003
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Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Tempo
Time Away Decreased Desire To Stay Trends
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What impact has time away (or lack

thereof) from your PDS in the past 12
months had on your military career

intentions?

Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Tempo & Career Intentions

Percent of Service Members

Tempo

In the past 12 months, have you spent more or

less time away from your PDS than you

expected when you first entered the military?

Less time than

About the time

More time

expected expected than expected
Decreased desire 20% 16%
to stay
Neither increased
nor decreased 67% 76% 37%
desire to stay
Increased desire 12% 9% 8%
to stay
Total 100% 100% 100%

Margins of error within +/-3%
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Tempo
Summary of Findings

November 2003 Findings

SOFA0311
Q26, Q27, Q28, Q29

69% reported having PCSed

— Led by Air Force, E5-E9s, commissioned officers, all Services officers, members
living off base, non-minorities, singles with children, married with children, and
male and female officers

Time since last PCS move averaged 23 months

— Longer times reported by Marine Corps, Air Force, E5-E9s, members living in the
US, members living off base, married with children, and enlisted males

Members reported working longer than normal duty days an
average of 111 days in the past 12 months

— More than average led by Army, Marine Corps, E5-E9s, commissioned officers, Air
Force officers, members living off base, non-minorities, married with children,
female officers, and males

Members reported an average of 68 days away from PDS in the
past 12 months

— More than average led by Army, Marine Corps, O1-O3s, members living in the US,
non-minorities, and males
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November 2003 Findings (continued)
27% reported being away more and 21% reported being away less

SOFA0311
Q32, Q33

Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Tempo
Summary of Findings

than expected

— More time away than expected led by Army, members living in the US, and males
— Less time away than expected led by Air Force, E1-E4s, and females

27% reported time away (or lack thereof) decreased desire to stay
— Led by Army, Navy, E1-E4s, and males

55% of those with more time away than expected reported a

decreased desire to stay
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Tempo
Summary of Findings

July 2003 — November 2003 Trends

* Number of times worked longer than normal duty days increased
by 16 days
— Led by Army, Marine Corps, Air Force, and across all paygrade groups
e Average number of nights away from PDS increased by 6 nights
— Led by Army

SOFA0307
Q27, Q28, Q29, Q30, Q31, Q32

SOFA0311
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Tempo
Summary of Findings

July 2002 — November 2003 Trends

* Number of Air Force members ever PCSed decreased 7
percentage points

* Average number of months since last PCS move for Navy
members decreased by 5 months

* Average number of times worked longer than normal duty days
increased by 24 days

— Across all Services and paygrade groups
* Average number of nights away from PDS increased by 22 nights
— Led by Army, Marine Corps, and across all paygrade groups
* Decreased desire to stay due to time away increased 7 percentage
points
— Led by Army, E5-E9s, and commissioned officers

SOFA0207
Q35, Q36, Q39, Q41, Q42
SOFA0311
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Briefing Overview

Introduction

Leading indicators and related items
OPS/PERSTEMPO

Permanent change of station (PCS) moves
Readiness

Off-duty education for Service members
Major findings
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OPS/PERSTEMPO
Nights Away in Past 12 Months

T b

Mission support TAD/TDY [ 20
Exercise [N 10
Unit training [N ©
Duty in garrison [N 5
Individual training | 5

Home station training F 3
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50

Margins of error within +/- 3 nights Average Number of Nights
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OPS/PERSTEMPO
Nights Away in Past 12 Months

Average Number of Nights

KEY:
More than average
Less than average

Navy

Marine Corps

Air Force

E1-E4

04-06

Army Enlisted

Army Officers

Navy Enlisted

Navy Officers

Marine Corps Enlisted
Marine Corps Officers
Air Force Enlisted

Air Force Officers

Military operation 54 53 16 20

Mission support

Exercise 2 3

Unit training

Duty in garrison

Individual training

Home station training

Margins of error within +/- 6 nights
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OPS/PERSTEMPO
Nights Away in Past 12 Months

Average Number of Nights
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Margins of error within +/- 8 nights
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OPS/PERSTEMPO
Nights Away in Past 12 Months by Operation

Operation Iragi Freedom

Operation Enduring
Freedom

Other operation

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50

Margins of error within +/- 2 nights Average Number of Nights
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OPS/PERSTEMPO
Nights Away in Past 12 Months by Operation

Average Number of Nights
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OPS/PERSTEMPO
Nights Away in Past 12 Months by Operation

Average Number of Nights
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OPS/PERSTEMPO

Involved in Combat Operation

Were you involved in combat

0,
operations? Sy
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Margins of error within +/- 3% Percent of Applicable Service Members Reporting "Yes"
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OPS/PERSTEMPO

Involved in Combat Operation

Percent of Applicable Service Members
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OPS/PERSTEMPO
Returned to PDS After Operation(s)

Have you returned to your

o)
PDS from the operation(s)? i

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Margins of error within +/- 3% Percent of Applicable Service Members Reporting "Yes"
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OPS/PERSTEMPO
Returned to PDS After Operation(s)

Percent of Applicable Service Members
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Higher response of "No"
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Air Force Enlisted

Air Force Officers
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OPS/PERSTEMPO

Received Support Services Before or After Deployment

Did you receive support
services (e.g., support
groups, counseling, pre- or
post-deployment information
briefings) before or after
returning to your PDS?

75%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Margins of error within +/- 3% Percent of Applicable Service Members Reporting "Yes"
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OPS/PERSTEMPO

Received Support Services Before or After Deployment

Percent of Applicable Service Members
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SOFA0311
Q42 91 October 2004



Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

OPS/PERSTEMPO
Support Services Help in Adjusting After Deployment

To your PDS 8%

To your spouse or significant
other

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Margins of error within +/- 4% Percent of Applicable Service Members Reporting "Yes"
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OPS/PERSTEMPO
Support Services Help in Adjusting After Deployment

Percent of Applicable Service Members
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OPS/PERSTEMPO

Support Services Help in Adjusting After Deployment Trends
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@ November 2003
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SOFA0307 Margins of error within +/- 4%

Q41, Q42
SOFA0311
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47%

55%

To your spouse or significant other

# = Significant difference between July and November 2003
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OPS/PERSTEMPO

Support Services After Deployment

If you begin to experience
difficulty adjusting to
returning to your PDS and/or
family life do you know
where to go for help?

Would private personal or
family counseling (outside of
TRICARE) be useful to you
or your family?

39%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Margins of error within +/- 3% Percent of Applicable Service Members Reporting "Yes"

SOFA0311
Q45, Q46 95 October 2004



Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

OPS/PERSTEMPO

Support Services After Deployment

Percent of Applicable Service Members
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Percent of Applicable Service Members Reporting "Yes"
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Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

OPS/PERSTEMPO

Support Services After Deployment Trends

88%

0O July 2003

@ November 2003

o070

39%

367%

If you begin to experience difficulty adjusting to returning to

Margins of error within +/- 3%

SOFA0307
Q43, Q44
SOFA0311
Q45, Q46

your PDS and/or family life do you know where to go for help?

Would private personal or family counseling (outside of
TRICARE) be useful to you or your family?

# = Significant difference between July and November 2003
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OPS/PERSTEMPO
Concerns While Deployed During Past 12 Months

Loss of part-time job

Birth or adoption of child

Elder care

Pet care

Major financial hardship or bankruptcy within family

Death of family member

Major home repair or replacement

Interruption of off-duty education

Storage or security of personal belongings

Safety of your family in their community

Serious health or emotional problems of spouse or family member

Household repairs, yard work, or car maintenance

Managing expenses and bills 42%

Your ability to communicate with family 38%

Your family's ability to contact you 35%
\

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Percent of Applicable Service Members

Margins of error within +/- 2%
m Not a concern 0O Moderate/small extent m Large extent
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OPS/PERSTEMPO

Percent of Applicable Service Members

Concerns While Deployed During Past 12 Months
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OPS/PERSTEMPO
Concerns While Deployed During Past 12 Months

Percent of Applicable Service Members
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OPS/PERSTEMPO

Extent of Concern of Married/Separated Members

Spouse's pregnancy 10%

Divorce or marital problems

Spouse's job or education
demands

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

Percent of Applicable Service Members

: L
Margins of error within +/- 2% W Notaconcern O Moderate/small extent W Large extent
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OPS/PERSTEMPO

Extent of Concern of Married/Separated Members

Percent of Applicable Service Members
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OPS/PERSTEMPO

Extent of Concern of Married/Separated Members

Percent of Applicable Service Members
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OPS/PERSTEMPO

Extent of Concern of Members With Children

Child care arrangements 27%

Child's/children's education 31%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

Percent of Applicable Service Members

: o
Margins of error within +/- 3% W Notaconcern O Moderate/small extent W Large extent
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OPS/PERSTEMPO

Extent of Concern of Members With Children

Percent of Applicable Service Members
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OPS/PERSTEMPO

Satisfaction With Deployment Compensation and Incentives

How satisfied are you with
deployment compensation
and incentives (i.e., tax-
free income, family
separation pay,
hazardous duty pay)?

32%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Percent of Applicable Service Members

Margins of error within +/- 2% W Satisfied O Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied W Dissatisfied
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OPS/PERSTEMPO

Satisfaction With Deployment Compensation and Incentives

Percent of Applicable Service Members
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OPS/PERSTEMPO

Communication Services Used While Away

Postallitelegram services 69%

DSN telephone 69%

Military exchange provided 31%
telephone

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Margins of error within +/- 3% Percent of Applicable Service Members Reporting "Yes"
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OPS/PERSTEMPO

Communication Services Used While Away

Percent of Applicable Service Members
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OPS/PERSTEMPO

Communication Services Used While Away

Percent of Applicable Service Members
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OPS/PERSTEMPO

Frequency of Communication Services Used While Away

100%

90%

80%
75%

70%

60% -

50% -
44%

40% 37%

30%

Percent of Applicable Service Members

20% - 16% 7%-17%

15% 15%

11%

10% A 6% 7%

4% 3%

0%

Internet Commercial telephones DSN telephones Military exchange provided
telephones

@ Daily W 3-4 times/week 0O1-2 times/week OLess than once a week MW Less than once a month O Never

Margins of error within +/- 3%
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OPS/PERSTEMPO

Monthly Amount Spent To Use Telephone Services
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0% T T
Commercial telephones DSN telephone DSN telephone Military exchange provided Military exchange provided
commercial patch using commercial patch using telephone using prepaid telephone using other
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Margins of error within +/- 3%
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OPS/PERSTEMPO

Satisfaction With Amount of Opportunities
To Contact Family and Friends

Internet 20%

DSN telephones 33%

i

Commercial telephones 33% 33%

Military exchange provided 49%
telephones
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Percent of Applicable Service Members
Margins of error within +/- 3% W\ Satisfied O Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied W Dissatisfied

SOFA0311
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OPS/PERSTEMPO

Satisfaction With Amount of Opportunities
To Contact Family and Friends

Percent of Applicable Service Members
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Satisfaction With Amount of Opportunities
To Contact Family and Friends

Percent of Applicable Service Members

OPS/PERSTEMPO
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OPS/PERSTEMPO

Summary of Findings

November 2003 Findings

* Time away for operations averaged 41 nights

— Longer times reported by Army, Marine Corps, members living in the US, and
males

* Time away for Operation Iragi Freedom averaged 28 nights

— Longer times reported by Army, Marine Corps, members living in the US, and
males

* 56% of deployed members reported involvement in combat
operations
— Led by Army, Marine Corps, members living in the US, and males
* 75% of deployed members reported receiving support services
before or after deployment

— 58% of those who received services reported services helped them adjust to their
return to PDS

— 55% of those who received services reported services helped them adjust to their
return to spouse/significant other

SOFA0311
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OPS/PERSTEMPO

Summary of Findings

November 2003 Findings (continued)

SOFA0311

86% of returning participants knew where to go for help if they began to
experience difficulty returning to their PDS and/or family life

— Led by Air Force, E5-E9s, 01-03s, Army officers, Marine Corps officers, members living off
base, and male and female officers

39% of returning participants reported private counseling (outside of
TRICARE) would be useful

— Led by Army enlisted, minorities, married with children, and enlisted males

Of deployed members, 40% reported their family’s ability to contact them
and 36% reported their ability to communicate with family were a large
concern

25% of married/separated, deployed members reported their spouse’s job
or education demands were a large concern

25% of deployed members with children reported their child’s/children’s
education was a large concern and 22% reported child care arrangements
were a large concern

44% of deployed members were satisfied and 24% were dissatisfied with
deployment compensation and incentives
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OPS/PERSTEMPO

Summary of Findings

November 2003 Findings (continued)

* Deployed members used the Internet (84%), postal/telegram
services (69%), and DSN telephone (69%) to contact family and
friends

— 23% used the Internet daily
* 53% of deployed members satisfied with the amount of opportunity
to use the Internet to contact family and friends

— Led by Navy, Air Force, E5-E9s, commissioned officers, Marine Corps officers,
members living overseas, members living off base, and male officers

SOFA0311
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Briefing Overview

Introduction

Leading indicators and related items
OPS/PERSTEMPO

Permanent change of station (PCS) moves
Readiness

Off-duty education for Service members
Major findings
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PCS Moves
PCSs Made During Career

During your active-duty
career, how many PCSs
have you made?

0 2 4 6 8 10
Margins of error within +/- 1 PCS Average Number of PCSs
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PCS Moves

Number of Family Moves Because of PCS

During your active-
duty career, how
many times did your
family members
move to a new
location because of
your PCS?

0 2 4 6 8 10

Average Number of Times of Applicable Service Members
Margins of error within +/- 1 time
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Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

PCS Moves

Number of Family Moves Because of PCS

Average Number of Times of Applicable Service Members
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Margins of error within +/- 1 time
NA: Not Applicable
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PCS Moves
Extent of Problems With PCS Moves

Selling or renting out your former residence 80% 9%

Cost of moving pets __ﬂ -

Transferability of college credits __% _—_'_ 10 %

Cost of moving vehicles __F_ 2% 15 %
L]
Change in PCS orders (report date or destination) __61%__ 24% 15 %
M aking areservation for PCS lodging __60%__ 25% F
Waiting for permanent housing to become available _ 59 % 21% 20%_
Costs related to security deposit(s) _ 56% ‘ 24% 20%_
Time off at destinationto complete move _ 55 % ‘ 26% 19%_
]
Availability of on-base temporary lodging or nearby commercial lodging _ 55% ‘ 27% 19 %
| ]
Purchasing or renting your current residence I 55% | 25% 20%
Settling damage claims I 54% | 24% 22%_
Hours and location of offices providing PCS assistance _ 53% ‘ 35% ?
Accuracy of reimbursements o 50% 28% 23%_
]
Temporary lodging expenses _ 50% _ 29% 2 1%
Non-reimbursed transportation costs incurred during the move _ 47 % _ ‘29% 24%_
Timeliness of reimbursements _ 43% _ 32% 24%_
Shipping/storing household goods _ 41% _ 37% 22%_
Packing of household goods — 40% 41% 20%_
Amount of time to prepare for move o 40% 38% 22%_
]
Change in cost of living _ 39% 30% 31%
]
Costs of setting up new residence (e.g., curtains, carpeting, painting) _ 38% 1 33% : 29%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Percent of Applicable Service Members
Margins of error w ithin +/- 2% m Not a problem O Moderate/small extent W Large extent
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PCS Moves
Extent of Problems With PCS Moves

Percent of Applicable Service Members

2|8
KEY: 2183 |w
@S|z
Not a problem ” 2lololnlalal2 S
=% slg|el5]|lalals|s
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Selling or renting out your former residence No problem [80[ 80|81 |G| 79 JEEN 81 ] 78] 64| 82| 73 [EZl| 69 [ERY 76 82 [ 72
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R AT S No problem [76][74 [ERNER) 72 €& 74 | 72 L 75 [EA 74| 73] 64|
Large extent 8 6 [ 9] 9
. ) No problem 90 B3 86 89 88 [[d87
Transferability of college credits VST exichl 3 5 o] 3 [10 n
) ) No problem 58[47] 54 30 57 [ 60 |FA
Cost of moving vehicles Large extent 14l 19161715
. No problem [33] 49 [60 65 [64 [ 63 |FAIER
ch PCS ord
ange in LS orders Large extent [ 23 A P A
. . . No problem |53 = 57| 6557|6256
Maki for PCS |
YA T A S T Large extent 15 [FENEE 13 [ 15 [ 13131312
Waiting for permanent housing to become No problem | 59|54 [l 63] 60 [ 55 & -\-- [3Al 63| 62]59] 62
available Large extent |20 [P 19[18]17] 16 |ERY 19 PP 10]16[18]19]17]18

No problem |56 54]57 5957 [ff 53[52 63 54[54[57]57]60]57]5660
Large extent |20(121|20|17)18(16 |k 17]|11|22]16)21|15[18]|16]/20(13
Time off at destination to complete move No problem |55 48 |[OI0 5656 | 53| 55 |0l 47 | 54 |38 57 | 60 (7 54 |
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No problem  [55[E) 215953 71 56 [39] 41 |73 45 [ 57| 37 [l 45 58 [ 39
Large extent [20[19]53]17 19 PINPEN 18 [P 20 [EE)] 16 [ 23] 16

Costs related to security deposits

Availability of on-base temporary lodging

Purchasing or renting your current residence

. . No problem  [54]48 [EEE] 72 4713950 | 41 [N 45 33 49 [ 56 | 42
| |
Settlingdamagesclaims Large extent |22 4] 20 [17[24] 18] 23
Hours and location of offices providing PCS No problem 53 \ 57 58 K] 47 51
assistance Large extent [13 sl 10(10[12 12

No problem |50 44]52[48 |EE3
Large extent | 23|PXf 2224 18] 22] 25 21 21[24]21]20]13
No problem | 50]/46]54] [ 49]45 B 47[50]49
Large extent |21l 2916 px) 21 16 |PA 19]16[17[18[16
No problem _ |47[41]50 56 A EIEA A ES 51 EABIEA 54 IR
Large extent |24 |PX) 23[23]20] 22| 2624 [21 gl 27] 23 [22] 23] 22] 2021
No problem | 43|38 4743 Rl 48] 42| 41 [FEY[37[39[48 42 44]38]46
Large extent ‘28 23] 26]20[25]26]22 ‘29 24|24]21]26]23]22]13
— - No problem  [4136 R 44 [41 &N 42[30]30 4947 34]44 31
Shipping/storing household goods Large extent |22 B8] 20[20[20] 23 [21] 24| 23 - 24 1923

No problem [ 40|34 |EXIERN 39 5] 41 [ 30 [29] 36 |
Large extent [20[PZN 17 [18[19]18[20]20]22 P2} 20 18]20
No problem | 4034 JEIY 45 |41 44| 41]33]34] 35 32] 4947 37[43][35
Large extent |22 [ 19[20]19] 20 22] 22 22||pxl| 23] 18 [22] 20| 18] 18] 21
No problem |39 374141 38Rl 35]37[42[37]39]42 38 42[39]38]40
Large extent |31|'33]30]28]31] 25 JEE} 26 [ 23||gR)| 26| 30[27[29] 24]34]22
No problem  [38]37 44 59 24 46 PE) 283624
Large extent |29]31 30[ 31 JEE) 25| 28] 23273132

Accuracy of reimbursements

Temporary lodging expenses

Non-reimbursed transportation costs

Timeliness of reimbursements

Packing of household goods

Amount of time to prepare for move

Change in cost of living

Costs of setting up new residence
SOFA0311 Margins of error within +/- 5%
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PCS Moves
Extent of Problems With PCS Moves

Percent of Applicable Service Members
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Selling or renting your former residence No problem 80(80| 80 8 79181 | 801 78 JEloN 77 [ 79 kP8 72 kY 74 (80 | 82
Large extent offoloff7EEMO[9]9 9| 8 KN 8|10) 9|8
c " No problem 76| 75| 77| 77 | 75| 73 RERMRPAREN 70 | 71 (176 A 71| 71 75
ost of moving pets
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Transferability of college credits No problem 73|74 72|72 74 6773 el 71 75] 70 JEA 69 Pl 73 | 74
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Cost of moving vehicles No problem 65| 63 AN 63 | 73 XM 68 59(63[[76]| 71 k¥ 71| 63 WL
Large extent |15(15]12}14{15{11] 9 |12]10 16(11)10] 8 |12 10
Change in PCS orders No problem 61 ekl 5058 | 62 ekl 56 || 61|61 60| 62|59 LY 62 oMl 65 | 63
Large extent |15(14 17 (15[ 14 kel 15] 15[ 16 [15(16]12)17]13}{15[16
. . . No problem 6060 | 62 Y 59 YA 59 | 62 54 (62(61 )55 Jeyff 57 || 60 &
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Waiting for permanent housing to become No problem 59 54153 JEPACHN 55 [ 59 [Pl 49 | 58157 [ 60| 63 58 JI5
available Large extent 20019 20| 6 AN 22(121|21(17]15 17
Costs related to security deposits No problem 49 Y 53 || 50 oYMl 52 | 57|55 [ 57 (60| 5756 | 59
Large extent 18 23|13 19 15)19]16(20]18
Time off at destination to complete move HolprobTem 53156152154 JFY 63 | 5115 ) 59 1541541 58
Large extent 2018 23]14(20]20(20|16[20]18/19|19
Availability of on-base temporary lodging No prablem 531555357 eIl 49155 55 | 49 JfSkl 55 55| 53
Large extent 20 18[20]16]11 20(19({19]16)20f 1820
Hours and location of offices providing PCS No problem 53|53 [53|/54|56|51|54]53[49[57]|52] 52|56
assistance Large extent 12|13 12]12]12|13[14 12(10]12f13] 10
Accuracy of reimbursements No problem 48 46|52 1l 45 | 50 || 48 | 49 PRI 48 LS
Large extent 23]21 22]18 23 19(20] 15 19
Temporary lodging expenses No problem 48(151 [50((51 JeZY 45 [ 49][51 ) 45 [kl 48| 49 S
Large extent 21[20[23}[19]12 21 19(18]20f21)18
Non-reimbursed transportation costs No problein 4514614848 g 41 147147 | 39 SRl 41] 45
Large extent 25((23 (2623 17 ksl 24 WAl 24 | 18] 22 19
e T e No problem 42144 [43]45 40 (44142 | 43 0N 47 || 42 Jsl0)
Large extent 2523 23|20 Ae) 25 [PAsl 20| 22| 16](25 [ 21
P . No problem 4039 kil 45 RN 38 | 39 [kl 30 [N 35| 40 | 44
Shipeina/storingshouschold;ao0ds Large extent 2122 22][20] 18|23 | 24 22 [ 24| 18| 21|22 19
e VMRS No problem 39 (138 [k 44 [N 36 | 40 VA 29 (443439 42
Large extent 19(19]20{18]13 21]20{20[17)22]20|18
Amount of time to prepare for move No problem 40](21 {4143 RGN 37 | 41 VAl 34 (433440 | 41
Large extent 22]|40[23||21]16]|23|25]21[22[22]|24] 21|23
Change in cost of living No problem 36 58} 35|37 JEEN 35403839 [41]40(39 (41
Large extent 28 32123 28 25)31]25((31]30
Costs of setting up new residence No problem 32 (136 [ENN 39 |kl 30 | 35 M) 24 (42 [ 2638 | 38
Large extent 30) 272816 £y 3029 [31]25)32[ 29|27

Margins of error within +/- 5%
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PCS Moves
Extent of Spouse Job and Education Problems With PCS Moves

Spouse changing schools 79% 11%

Obtaining certifications
necessary for spouse's
employment

Loss or decrease of

. 20%
Spouse income

Spouse employment 20%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Percent of Applicable Service Members

Margins of error within +/- 2% Bl Not a problem O Moderate/small extent Bl Large extent
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PCS Moves
Extent of Spouse Job and Education Problems With PCS Moves

Percent of Applicable Service Members

Air Force Enlisted
Air Force Officers
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Obtaining certifications necessary for No problem 67 [N 65 70 #s
spouses Large extent 141 1113|214 13| 10 A 13 | 13 | 11
Loss or decrease in spouse income No problem 47152149 1 48 1 55 I | >5 ad 6.
P Large extent 30 | 26| 33 26 36 28| 20
Spouse emplovment No problem 46 47| 47 [ 49 RN 41 EEY 51 53
P POy Large extent 34| 26 35| 32| 30 21 [IEEN 28 [ 30| 25

Margins of error within +/- 7%
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PCS Moves
Extent of Spouse Job and Education Problems With PCS Moves

Percent of Applicable Service Members

Spouse employment
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Margins of error within +/- 6%
NA: Not Applicable
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PCS Moves
Extent of Child Care Problems With PCS Moves

Availability of child care 21%

Dependents changing

25%
schools °

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Percent of Applicable Service Members

Margins of error within +/- 3% H Not a problem O Moderate/small extent B Large extent
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Extent of Child Care Problems With PCS Moves

Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

PCS Moves

Percent of Applicable Service Members
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care Large extent 221125 22| 20| 22 24122122120 23)22]|23
Dependents changing No problem 52 54| 59| 57| 58 61| 58 55 56
schools Large extent | 23 || 22| 23] 18 13N 15[ 24]13[25] 14 19] 14
Margins of error within +/- 7%
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Margins of error within +/- 6%

NA: Not Applicable
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PCS Moves

Assignment Opinions

All Service members should have "a say" in the assignment process 81% 11% WL

Early in their careers, Service members should seek assignments
for depth of experience

70% 24%

2
=

Spouse's careers/employment should be taken into consideration in
the military assignments process

(=]

60%

o
N

3% 7%

Later in their careers, Sernice members should seek assignments
for breadth of experience

55% 34% 10%

Later in their careers, Sernice members should seek assignments

0, 0, 0

for depth of experience 54% 33% 13%
Early in their careers, Service members should seek assignments

. 52% 34% 14%

for breadth of experience
Service members who homestead should be less competitive for
promotion £ 41%
In my Service, members who homestead do not do as well as other 0 = .
Senice members in terms of promotions 0

Only senior Service members (E7 and above and O4 and abowve)
should have "a say" in the assignment process

12% 15% 73%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Percent of Service Members

Margins of error within +/- 2% m Agree 0 Neither agree nor disagree m Disagree
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PCS Moves

Assignment Opinions

Percent of Service Members

KEY:
More likely to agree

More likely to disagree

N|Marine Corps

o [S]Army Enlisted
o |Q|Army Officers

e Navy Enlisted
i Navy Officers

Marine Corps Officers

Air Force Enlisted

Air Force Officers

N[Marine Corps Enlisted

(O]
=

slzlz|£|2|3|8|3|9

o = ] = — [To) — <

F <=z <|w|w]O]|O
Members have a "say" in Agree 81 8 82 83| 79 BM 84
assignment process Disagree| 7 7 11 5 N 8 5[5
Early in career seek assignments | Agree 70 64 || 66 P 70
for depth experience Disagree| 6 7] 4] 6 M 8|[ 5 B
Spouse career should be taken Agree | 60 50 54 69
into consideration Disagree| 17 [[13] 15| 16 22 32 [ 22
Later in career seek assighments | Agree 55 || 55| 56 | 54 Zil 59 61 70 pErM 60
for breadth of experience Disagree| 10 [[11]11] 9 [10( 9 12| 11 10 |ged
Later in career seek assighments | Agree 54 57| 53| 48| 53 M 52 | 46 EEYANESY
for depth of experience Disagree| 13 [ 12| 12| 13 Il 10 18 27
Early in career seek for breadth | Agree | 52 |/ 52 49 | 47 [ 49 BB 51| 46 [ 51 I
of experience Disagree| 14 | 14| 12| 15 [ 10 23 33 &} 19
Homesteaders should be less Agree 28 [| 30| 28| 27 | 26 || 22 YA 31 EEEM 30 WY
competitive for promotion Disagree| 41 [ 36 [ 43| 40| 47 37 [ 42 | 44 35
Homesteaders don't do aswell in | Agree | 24 |[[23] 26| 20 24 30 44 B
terms of promotion Disagree| 26 |[ 28] 23] 29 | 25
Only senior members have a say | Agree 12 8 11 15| 10 | 14 peECEEie
in assignment process Disagree| 73 || 71 66 | 74 || 75

Margins of error within +/- 4%
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PCS Moves

Assignment Opinions

Percent of Service Members
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assignment process Disagree| 7 7181788 7))9]|6 6 715]| 4 5
Early in career seek assignments | Agree 70 | 71|68 69| 70 70| 70| 71 68 64
for depth experience Disagree| 6 6| 55|66 ]|5]| 6 6 6
Spouse career should be taken Agree 60 | 61| 60 58 || 58 62 60 | 58 | 61 | 60
into consideration Disagree| 17 | 17| 16 16|19 17| 17
Later in career seek assignments | Agree 55 || 56 | 52 52 55| 54
for breadth of experience Disagree| 10 |f 11| 10 9|12} 11 10
Later in career seek assignments | Agree 54 | 54 | 55 541 51| 54| 54
for depth of experience Disagree| 13 |[ 13| 13 10 13| 12
Early in career seek for breadth Agree 52 48 49
of experience Disagree| 14 | 14 | 15 11
Homesteaders should be less Agree 28 [ 28| 29
competitive for promotion Disagree| 41 36
Homesteaders don't do aswellin| Agree 24 || 24| 22
terms of promotion Disagree| 26 | 26 | 26
Only senior members have a say | Agree 12 |12 ] 11
in assignment process Disagree| 73 [ 73] 73 80 80

Margins of error within +/- 5%
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Stateside assignment
Long/accompanied tour to Italy
Short/unaccompanied tour to Italy
Long/accompanied tour to England
Short/unaccompanied tour to England
Long/accompanied tourto Germany
Short/unaccompanied tour to Germany
Long/accompanied tourto Japan
Short/unaccompanied tour to Japan
Long/accompanied tour to Iceland
Short/unaccompanied tour to Iceland
Long/accompanied tourto Peru
Short/unaccompanied tour to Peru
Long/accompanied tour to Korea

Short/unaccompanied tour to Korea

Margins of error within +- 2%

SOFA0311
Q74, Q75

PCS Moves

Quality of Life Assignments

19%

39% 50%

65% [ 5% ]

52%

40% 50% 60% 80% 90% 100%
Percent of Service M embers
m Highly desirable/desirable

O Neither desirable nor undesirable W Highly undesirable/undesirable
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PCS Moves
Quality of Life Assignments (Continued)

|

Stateside assignment 17%

Long/accompanied tourto Turkey 23% 18% 59%

Short/unaccompanied tour to Turkey 21% 5% 64%

Short/unaccompanied tour to Bahrain 1% 15% 64%

‘

Long/accompanied tour to Bahrain 19% 7% 64%

Short/unaccompanied tour to Qatar 18% 16% 66%

Long/accompanied tour to Qatar 16% 18% 67%

Short/unaccompanied tour to Serbia 17% 68%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Percent of Service Members
Margins of error within +/- 2% m Highly desirable/desirable O Neither desirable nor undesirable W Highly undesirable/undesirable
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PCS Moves

Quality of Life Assignments

Percent of Service Members
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to England Undesirable | 521 53 [ 50 | 36 oM 33 WG 8 51 [N 47 Y8l 33 S 8
Long / accompanied tour to Desirable 62| 63 | 55 | 64 [yl 63 | 59 65| 63 [ 65| 54 | 66 | 63 [EEEMNGS 4
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Long / accompanied tour to Desirable 41 (1 42| 37 [EEN 41 WM 37 | 42| 25| 43 | 38 | 38 | 30 |WAEM 41 [ 42 | 35
Iceland Undesirable | 39| 40 [ 33| 38| 31 EZM 39 N 38 W 42 32|40 | 37 X
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PCS Moves

Quality of Life Assignments

Percent of Service Members
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Long / accompanied tour to Desirable [ 27 [ 26 | 24 JEZN 31 [ 26 28 | 27 Bl 22 | 26
Korea Undesirable [ 55][ 56 [ 53 || 52 [ECHIEEN 49 || 48 [ 52 EEN 55 || 55 Y (8 56 | 53
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PCS Moves

Quality of Life Assignments (Continued)

Percent of Service Members
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PCS Moves
Quality of Life Assignments (Continued)

Percent of Service Members
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PCS Moves
Summary of Findings

November 2003 Findings

SOFA0311

Members reported an average of 3 PCS moves during their career

— More frequent moves reported by Army, Navy, E5-E9s, commissioned officers,
Marine Corps officers, Air Force officers, members living off base, non-minorities,
singles with children, married with children, female officers, and males

Members reported family members had moved an average of 2

times

— More frequent moves reported by Army, Air Force, E5-E9s, commissioned officers,
Navy officers, Marine Corps officers, members living off base, non-minorities,
married with children, female officers, and males

31% reported a change in cost of living and 29% reported costs of
setting up new residence were a large problem for their most recent
PCS

31% of married/separated members reported spouse employment
and 29% reported loss or decrease of spouse income were a large
problem for their most recent PCS

23% of members with children reported dependents changing
schools and 22% reported availability of child care were a large
problem for their most recent PCS

Q68, Q69, Q70, Q71, Q72 141 October 2004



Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

SOFA0311
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PCS Moves
Summary of Findings

November 2003 Findings (continued)

81% agreed all Service members should have “a say” in the
assignment process

— Led by Navy, O1-O3s, Air Force officers, and females
72% desired a stateside assignment

— Led by Army, Navy, commissioned officers, Marine Corps officers, married with
children, and male officers

62% to 67% desired a long/accompanied tour to Europe (Italy,
England or Germany) and 35% to 39% desired a
short/unaccompanied tour

15% to 19% desired a long/accompanied tour to Middle East
(Bahrain, Qatar or Serbia) and 17% to 21% desired a
short/unaccompanied tour
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Briefing Overview

Introduction

Leading indicators and related items
OPS/PERSTEMPO

Permanent change of station (PCS) moves
Readiness

Off-duty education for Service members
Major findings

143

October 2004



Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Readiness
Aspects of Unit Preparedness To Perform Mission

Manning level, in general 22%

Manning level in critical

. 26%
occupations

Parts and equipment

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Margins of error within +/- 2% Percent of Service Members

B Well prepared O Neither well nor poorly prepared B Poorly prepared
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Readiness
Aspects of Unit Preparedness To Perform Mission

Percent of Service Members
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Margins of error within +/- 5%

SOFA0311
Q76 145 October 2004



Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Readiness
Aspects of Unit Preparedness To Perform Mission

Percent of Service Members
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Readiness
Reason Unable To Deploy

Physical injury/medical

0,
profile 9%

Entry in the weight 20t
management program 0

Failed fithess test § 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Margins of error within +/- 1% Percent of Service Members Reporting "Yes"
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Readiness

Reason Unable To Deploy

Percent of Service Members

Air Force
E4

KEY:
Higher response of "Yes"
<
Higher response of "No" 8
_ e
HHHE
Fl<[zZ[=
Physical injury/medical Yes | 910 6 | 8 [h
profile No |91}90
Entry in the weight Yes | 2| 2
management program No 9898
. . Yes | 1 111
Failed fitness test No 99@99

Army Enlisted

Air Force Enlisted

Margins of error within +/- 3%

148

~|Army Officers

~(Navy Enlisted

©|Marine Corps Enlisted

(o]

Q|Marine Corps Officers

[EEN

~|Air Force Officers

October 2004



Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Percent of Service Members

Readiness
Reason Unable To Deploy

SOFA0311
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Readiness
Absence From Duties for Injury or Medical Profile

In the past 12 months, did
a physical injury or medical

profile result in your 15%
absence from primary
duties?
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Margins of error within +/- 1% Percent of Service Members Reporting "Yes"
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Readiness
Absence From Duties for Injury or Medical Profile

Percent of Service Members
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Readiness
Weeks Absent Due to Injury or Medical Profile

Length of your absence
due to physical injury or
medical profile

0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0
Margins of error within +/- 0.0 weeks Average Number of Weeks
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Readiness
Weeks Absent Due to Injury or Medical Profile

Average Number of Weeks
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Readiness
Cause of Physical Injury or Medical Profile

Other reason 71%

Participation in an organized
fitness or sports program on
the installation

28%

Participation in a self-
directed (individual) fitness
or sports activity

18%

Participation in an organized
fitness or sports program off
the installation

9%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Margins of error within +/- 4% Percent of Applicable Service Members Reporting "Yes"
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Readiness
Cause of Physical Injury or Medical Profile

Percent of Applicable Service Members
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Readiness
Cause of Physical Injury or Medical Profile

Percent of Applicable Service Members
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Margins of error within +/- 12%
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Readiness
Participation in Physical Training of at Least 30 Minutes

Days per week you
participate in at least 30
minutes of physical
training

0 1 2 g 4 5 6 7

Margins of error within +/- 1 day Average Number of Days
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Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Readiness
Participation in Training in Past 12 Months

Participated in a unit training exercise (mission rehearsal) h 76%

Received individual training in a live setting _ 56%
Participated in live fire training _ 54%
Participated in a joint/interoperability training exercise _ 44%
Taken a military-related course (either skill/technical or
professional development) via the Web _ A

24%

Received individual training using video teleconferencing

|

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Margins of error within +/- 2% Percent of Service Members Reporting "Yes"
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Readiness
Participation in Training in Past 12 Months

Percent of Service Members

3|
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exercise No 24 |17 24124212424 el 16 | 24 M 24|23 [ 22 &S]
Received individual training in a Yes 56 [|25]25(23|23]22]25(24 24 24 B0l 23|22 22| 26
live setting No 44 (75| 75|77 | 77 |l 75176 |63 | 76 |68 76 | 70| 77| 78| 78| 74
Particioated in live fire trainin Yes 54 WGIN 47 WISl 35 il 51 (52 | 35 56| 48 | 42 NRMER 35 | 33
P 9 7 No | 46 [32]53] 35 I 41 N 48 Y 20 [ 42 s EFEA 65 ©
Participated in a Yes 44 WGION A7(47)32]46(42( 46|45 49 WY@ 50 ¥ 31|39
joint/interoperability training No 56 |50 (5353 il 54 [ 58|54 |55|49 |51 53 [ 50 [ 53 | 48 [WEIANE
Taken a military course via the Yes 42 WGH 42(29 | 44|39 B 39 | 44 Y@ 38| 43 | 40 | 29|33 44| 46
Web No 58 [|55]|58 56 skl 54161 |56 |53 YAl 57 | 60 4l 56 | 54
Received individual training Yes 24 RN 52|58 [46|[55] 55 WM 53 JEMNCIM 52 | 53 | 57 Noxdl 43 | 56
using video teleconferencing No 76 (|35(48|42 RN 45]45(136(47135(34]48 | 474333 44

Margins of error within +/- 4%
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Readiness
Participation in Training in Past 12 Months

Percent of Service Members
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Margins of error within +/- 8%
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Readiness
Impact on Personal Readiness

setting
Individual training us.mg video 49% 50%
teleconferencing

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

Percent of Applicable Service Members

Margins of error within +/- 4% W Increased O Neither increased nor decreased B Decreased
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Readiness
Impact on Personal Readiness

Percent of Applicable Service Members
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g Decreased| 2| 3|1 2] 23] 2]olofEMo[z
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training Decreased| 112212
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the Web Decreased| 1ff1]J1ffofj1ff12|21f21)2f2|1ff12f[2j0O0]JOff1]0O
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Margins of error within +/- 9%
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Readiness
Impact on Personal Readiness

Percent of Applicable Service Members
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Margins of error within +/- 11%
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Readiness
Impact on Unit's Readiness

Unit training 29%

Joint/interoperability training 34%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

Percent of Applicable Service Members

Margins of error within +/- 3% _ _
@ Increased O Neither increased nor decreased W Decreased
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Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Readiness
Satisfaction With Aspects of Training

Individual training in live setting 69% 27%

Live fire training 69% 23% 8%

Joint/interoperability training 61% 34% 5%

B 0 s

Unit training 59% 28% 13%

Military-related course via the

0 9 9
Web 57% 37% 6%

Individual training using video

: 45%
teleconferencing

R

|

0%  10%  20%  30%  40% 50% 60%  70%  80%  90%  100%
Percent of Applicable Service Members
Margins of error within +/- 4% m Satisfied O Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied W Dissatisfied
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Readiness
Satisfaction With Aspects of Training

Percent of Applicable Service Members
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Percent of Applicable Service Members

Readiness
Satisfaction With Aspects of Training
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Regularly; usually every 6

months

Only before deployments

As part of PCS moves

Other

Margins of error within +/- 2%

SOFAO0311
Q97

Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Readiness
Frequency of Verifying Accuracy of Emergency Data

8%

7%

50%

20%

50%
Percent of Service Members Reporting "Yes"
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Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Readiness
Frequency of Verifying Accuracy of Emergency Data

Percent of Service Members
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Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Readiness
Summary of Findings

November 2003 Findings

SOFA0311
Q76

55% reported their unit is well prepared to perform its mission with
regard to manning level, in general

— Led by Navy, Marine Corps, E1-E4s, members living on base, singles without
children, and enlisted males

50% reported their unit is well prepared to perform its mission with
regard to manning level in critical occupations

— Led by Navy, Marine Corps, E1-E4s, members living on base, minorities, singles
without children, and enlisted males

43% reported their unit is well prepared to perform its mission with
regard to parts and equipment

— Led by Air Force, O4-O6s, and minorities
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Readiness
Summary of Findings

November 2003 Findings (continued)

SOFA0311
Q77,Q78, Q79, Q80

Members reported an average of 2 lost work days per year due to
injuries
— Longer absences led by E1-E4s, Army enlisted, and females

9% reported being unable to deploy due to physical injury/medical
profile

— Led by Air Force, E1-E4s, members living off base, singles with children, and
females

15% reported a physical injury or medical profile resulting in an
absence from primary duties

— Led by Army, E1-E4s, and females

— 28% reported the cause as participation in an organized fitness or sports program
on the installation

* Led by Marine Corps and enlisted males
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Readiness
Summary of Findings

November 2003 Findings (continued)

 Members participated in at least 30 minutes of physical training an
average of 3 days per week

— More than average led by Army, Marine Corps, 01-O3s, members living overseas,
members living on base, minorities, and singles with children

* 76% participated in a unit training exercise in past 12 months

— 64% reported participation in unit training increased their personal readiness
— 70% reported participation in unit training increased their unit readiness
— 59% satisfied with participation in unit training

* 54% to 56% reported receiving individual training in a live setting
and live fire training

— 68% to 69% reported individual training in a live setting and live fire training
increased their personal readiness

— 69% satisfied with individual training in a live setting and live fire training

SOFA0311
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Readiness
Summary of Findings

November 2003 Findings (continued)

* 50% verified the accuracy of their Record of Emergency data
regularly; usually every 6 months

— Led by Marine Corps, Air Force, E5-E9s, married with children, and enlisted males

SOFA0311
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Briefing Overview

Introduction

Leading indicators and related items
OPS/PERSTEMPO

Permanent change of station (PCS) moves
Readiness

Off-duty education for Service members
Major findings
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Off-Duty Education

Satisfaction With Opportunities To Pursue Education

How satisfied are you with
your opportunities to
pursue an education?

18%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Percent of Service Members

Margins of error within +/- 2% W Satisfied O Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied B Dissatisfied
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Off-Duty Education

Satisfaction With Opportunities To Pursue Education

Percent of Service Members
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Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Off-Duty Education

Use of Internet To Pursue Education While Away

While you were away
during the past 12 months,
did you use the Internet to

participate in off-duty,

voluntary education
courses?
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Off-Duty Education
Use of Internet To Pursue Education While Away

Percent of Applicable Service Members
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Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Off-Duty Education
Satisfaction With Opportunity To Use the Internet

How satisfied are you with
the opportunities you were
given to participate in off-
duty, voluntary education
coursework, using the
Internet, while you were

52%

away?
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Percent of Applicable Service Members
Margins of error within +/- 2% W Satisfied O Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied B Dissatisfied
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Off-Duty Education
Satisfaction With Opportunity To Use the Internet

Percent of Applicable Service Members
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Off-Duty Education

Courses Taken in Career
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Basic skills education course
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Off-Duty Education

Courses Taken in Career

Percent of Service Members

L
3

= |
KEY: SR
. “wlo
Higher response of "Yes" ” Bleoelvlo|lolo|l=|&e
o — o | & 5l C | =
5 2lolal3|5]|s|WL|C
Higher response of "No" o3 cle|c|g|o|o|88
|5 ol oY Olu|(o|ol|lo]|=]=
— | = c < | O > > cleslP] @
< £ ? =l fw | w Q (I) £ £ ;\ ;\ ==L |w
olElas|S|l=lla|wv|[a|s|E|E|la|a|s|s|=]|x=
Fl<|Z|S|l<|Jwjw|ofof<|<|Z2|[Z]|=|=Z|<|<
Colleae-level courses Yes | 56|61 |53 | 45 ieH| 39 44 | 53 N 51 (52|56 (46|42 Ky 49

9 No |44 39 [ 41 GEN 27 WISl 47 (| 37 RSt 44 R Astel 39
Basic skills education course Yes | 51 YM 46 | 55 | 51 || 45 JEOM 37 | 39 39 |47(36]55|50]|54(41
No |49 46 BeZM 45 | 49 40 s Ml 43 W& Y8 A5 (50|46 JB1e
Adult/continuing education Yes |40 jEitsq 35 | 32 jkH 24 36 CHtl 43 (3443|3137 |43
course No |60/ 55 [& Sl 57 WACH 47 WM 51 [ 55 [ 57 WEISH 57 ekl 63 (57|53
Online distance education Yes |27 el 23 | 16 | 21| 19 24 | 30 el 26 [2227]15]21]19(|30
courses No |731]62 84 CHIRSHN 67 WAl 70160 | 74 Mgl 73 I 9 81 (e
Vocation/technical courses Yes | 25 [0l 23 | 23| 22| 18 18|18 21123(19]23|21]24(18
No |75[70 |77 |77 WA 67 KyAR:rAll 65 AN 77 kX8 77 Wil 76
Graduate school courses Yes | 1516 (13| 8 oM 4 | 10 Aomm: N 47 /8 10 BER 70
No |85/ 84 MyANrE S0 [elRNION 60 | 18 [Nkl 53 ekl 49 Kele)| 60 Jekdl 30

Margins of error within +/- 5%

SOFA0311
Q102 184 October 2004



SOFA0311
Q102

Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Off-Duty Education
Courses Taken in Career
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Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Off-Duty Education

Impact of Education Courses on Military Job Performance

Graduate school courses 68% 31%

Vocational/technical courses 61% 38%

Basic skills education courses 61% 38%

Adult/continuing education
courses

55% 45%

College-level courses 54% 45%

Online distance education
courses

47%
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Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Off-Duty Education

Impact of Education Courses on Military Job Performance

Percent of Applicable Service Members
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Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Off-Duty Education

Impact of Education Courses on Military Job Performance

Percent of Applicable Service Members
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Off-Duty Education

Impact of Education Courses on Chances for Promotion

Graduate school courses 58% 40% i
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Off-Duty Education
Impact of Education Courses on Chances for Promotion

Percent of Applicable Service Members

B3

KEY: HAEE

More increased = wlo|lwo |8

(%) 4 =] wn %) (%) = =

< |82z |e|e|D|o

More decreased S| o = l€[=[2]8|8| o] o

ol e wio|lf|6|le|le|2|s

= > | = £ ihR& 8 8 > > > >|£|E Yl

5 g|8|l=la|lw|la|=lEIE|3|3|8|83|=]|=

[ Z|l2|l<jfjwlwljojlog | [Z2|2]|= |2 |C<|<

Graduate school courses  |Increased | 58 52 | 47 | 42 | 49 55 | 38 [ 51 [ 44 | 47 A
Decreased| 2 2[al1]s]1 3|1 il s [E

College-level courses Increased | 52 43 [ 42 45| 43] 53 40 AN 40 55 [ 41 B
g Decreased| 1 1 [2]1]1f2]1 21 |1f1]2]1

o
[N
w
(0]
o1
N
a1
o
o
o
I
o
o
H
I
o
w
(6]
I
o1

Online distance education Increased | 49 [0 40

courses Decreased|[ 1 1] 2] 1] 1f1]1 2]lof1f[1]1]o0
Adult/continuing education |Increased | 44 [8¥8 40 | 35| 38 [ 39 | 46 39|44 | 33|44 36| 45
courses Decreased| 1 1 Jo 1] 1f1]1 oJof[1]o|1]o0
Basic skills education Increased | 42 [0 37 [ 42 [ 34 30 | 37| 36| 42[46[34] 32

o
N
(SN
[N
o
[SN
o
o
o

courses Decreased| 1 [ 2 [ 1] 1
Vocational/technical Increased | 40 [W:GH 40 | 31
courses Decreased| 1
Margins of error within +/- 16%

w
(o]
w
(o]
SN
N

BE
-H
B
ol
ol
-2

[EEN
[y
[EEN
[EEN
[y

SOFA0311
Q104, Q106, Q108, Q110, Q112, Q114 190 October 2004



SOFA0311

Percent of Applicable Service Members

Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Off-Duty Education

Impact of Education Courses on Chances for Promotion
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Off-Duty Education

Courses Taken in the Past 12 Months
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Off-Duty Education

Courses Taken in the Past 12 Months

Percent of Applicable Service Members
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Courses Taken in the Past 12 Months

Percent of Applicable Service Members
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Off-Duty Education

Satisfaction With Education Courses
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Off-Duty Education

Satisfaction With Education Courses

Percent of Applicable Service Members
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Full-time officer graduate | SAT | 79 |84 JJl| 87 | 68 [NA[NA[81] 77 [NA| 84 | NA JJEFl| NA [ 87 [NA]| 68
education courses DIS 8 1210 3 | 7 | 9 INA|NA|[ 6| 11[|NA| 10 [NA] 3 [ NA| 7 [NA] 9
EArmyU Courses SAT | 74 || 74 | NA|NA|[NA[NR|NR [NA|[NAJ 74 | NR | NA|NA| NA [ NA| NA|NA
DIS 17 | 17 | NA[NA|[NAJNR|NR [NA|NAJ 17 | NR | NA| NA| NA [ NA|NA]|NA
CCAF SAT | 72 [NA|INA|NA| 72 72 INR [NA|[NA|NA| NA |NA|[NA]| NA [NA| 72 | NA
DIS 4 INAINA[NA] 4 || 5 INR[NA]NA[NA[ NA |NA|INA| NA [NA] 4 |NA
Tuition assistance SAT | 86 65 [ 85 ﬂ 87 (86|81 82 LN 88 | 65| 68| 85 | 84 M 83
Dis [ 93 5 [ 5] 6 [1ifrafo] 2] 7 5 |10 411
Margins of error within +/- 15%
NA: Not Applicable
NR: Not Reportable
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Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Off-Duty Education

Satisfaction With Education Courses

Percent of Applicable Service Members
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Afloat College Education | SAT [ 80| 77 [NRNR| 77 [NR[NR|[NR[NR|NR] NR || 80 [ NA| NA | NA| 80 | NR
courses DIS 71 8 INRINR| 8 |[NR[NR|INR|NR|INR|NR || 6 [NA| NA |NAJf 6 [NR
Full-time officer graduate | SAT | 79[ 80| 74| 73|81 78| 82|[NR| 69| 80| 84 [[NA| 79 NA | 77| 79| 77
education courses DIS 88 91]10] 8 9 6|NRf9] 8 8 [NA| 8 [NA| 8 8| 8
EArmvU Courses SAT | 74| 77 [NRf 70 | 77| 73 | 74 [NRI{NR| 78 | NR | 73 | NA| 77 |NR| 73| 77
y DIS 17| 15| NR|[ 18 | 16 21 | 12 [NR|NR| 15| NR || 17 | NA| 16 [NR}J 17| 16
CCAF SAT |72 72[NR][ 69 [ 73] 65 IEZMINR[NR[NR| NR [[ 73 [NA] 67 [NA[ 73] 67
DIS 4 15 [NRJ| O | 75| 2 (NR[NRINR]NR | 2 |NA| 10 [NAJ 2 | 10
Tuition assistance SAT [ 86 85] 90 831 85)87(188]|86|86| 85 || 85| 82 83| 85| 89
DIS O &N 4 | 5 70187 |11 9 9 |13 7 1010 7
Margins of error within +/- 13%
NA: Not Applicable
NR: Not Reportable
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Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Off-Duty Education

Summary of Findings

November 2003 Findings

54% satisfied and 28% dissatisfied with opportunities to pursue
education

— Satisfaction led by Air Force, E5-E9s, O4-0O6s, Navy officers, minorities, married
with children, male officers, and females

15% of members with any PERSTEMPO in the last 12 months
reported using the Internet to participate in off-duty, voluntary
education courses

— Led by Army, E5-E9s, members living overseas, minorities, married with children,
and females

20% of members with any PERSTEMPO in the last 12 months
satisfied and 28% dissatisfied with opportunities to participate in off-
duty, voluntary education using the Internet while away
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Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Off-Duty Education

Summary of Findings

November 2003 Findings (continued)

* 51% have taken basic skills education courses

— Led by Army, E5-E9s, minorities, singles with children, married with children,
enlisted males, and females

— 61% reported it increased military job performance
— 42% reported it increased chances of promotion

* 56% have taken college-level courses

— Led by Air Force, E5-E9s, Army enlisted, members living overseas, members living
off base, minorities, singles with children, married with children, and females

— 549% reported it increased military job performance
— 52% reported it increased chances of promotion

* 15% have taken graduate school courses

— Led by Air Force, commissioned officers, all Services officers, members living in
the US, members living off base, non-minorities, married with children, male
officers, and females

— 68% reported it increased military job performance
— 58% reported it increased chances of promotion
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Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Off-Duty Education

Summary of Findings

November 2003 Findings (continued)
e 24% have taken courses in the past 12 months where they
received regular tuition assistance

— 86% satisfied with tuition assistance

* Led by Army, Air Force, members living on base, and enlisted females

SOFA0311
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Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Major Findings for November 2003

e Satisfaction

— No change in overall satisfaction (63%) with military way of life from July 2003 or July 2002

— Members most satisfied with type of work you do (68%) and least satisfied with total
compensation (47%)

* 4 of 5 aspects of military life up from July 2002

Total compensation (up 8 percentage points)

Opportunities for promotion (up 7 percentage points)
Quiality of coworkers (up 5 percentage points)
Quiality of supervisor (up 7 percentage points)

* Retention

— Overall, no change in likelihood to stay (57%) from July 2003 or July 2002
* Army down 8 percentage points from July 2002

— Overall, no change in spouse/significant other (48%) or family (43%) support to stay from July
2003 or July 2002

* Spouse/significant other support to stay down from July 2002 for Army (down 10 percentage points) and
E5-E9s (down 7 percentage points)
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Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Major Findings for November 2003

e Readiness

— 69% reported their units were well prepared for wartime mission

* 55% for manning levels in general

* 50% for manning levels in critical occupations

*  43% for parts and equipment

e 70% reported participation in unit training increased their unit readiness
— 82% reported they were well prepared for wartime mission

*  68% to 69% reported individual training in a live setting and live fire training increased their personal
readiness

— 9% reported being unable to deploy due to physical injury/medical profile
— 15% reported an absence from primary duties due to physical injury or medical profile
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Information and Technology for Better Decision Making

Major Findings for November 2003

 Personal and Work Stress
— Levels of personal (42%) and work (51%) stress were unchanged from July 2003 or July
2002

*  Army (48%) and E1-E4s (46%) reported highest levels of personal stress
* Army (56%), E1-E4s (55%), and non-minorities (53%) reported highest levels of work stress

* Tempo
— Members reported working longer than their normal duty day an average of 111 days, a
16-day increase from July 2003 and a 24-day increase from July 2002
* Largest increases for Army (up 27 days from July 2003) and O1-O3s (up 19 days from July 2003)

— Members were away from their PDS an average of 68 nights in the past year, a 6-night
increase from July 2003 and a 22-night increase from July 2002

* Army (+15 nights from July 2003) and E1-E4s / O1-0O3s (+9 nights from July 2003) reported the largest
increases in time away

— 27% reported time away decreased their desire to stay in the military, an increase of 7
percentage points from July 2002

* Largest increase for Army (+13 from July 2002) and O1-O3s (+9 from July 2002)
*  55% of members who reported more time away than expected also reported a decreased desire to stay
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Major Findings for November 2003

« OPS/PERSTEMPO

Time away for military operations averaged 41 nights
* Longer times reported by Army (57 nights) and Marine Corps (54 nights)
Returning members who received support services found them helpful
* 58% for adjusting to return to PDS
* 55% for adjusting to return to spouse/significant other
e 86% knew where to go for help

40% of deployed members reported concerns with their family’s ability to contact them and
36% reported concerns with their ability to communicate with family

Deployed members used the Internet (84%), postal/telegram services (69%), and DSN
telephone (69%) to contact family and friends

e 23% used the Internet daily

44% of deployed members satisfied and 24% dissatisfied with deployment compensation and
incentives
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Major Findings for November 2003

e PCS Moves
— Change in cost of living and costs of setting up new residence were a large problem for 29%
to 31% of members for their most recent PCS

— Spouse employment and loss or decrease of spouse income were a large problem for 29% to
31% of married members for their most recent PCS

* Up 13 percentage points from July 2003 for spouse employment and up 11 percentage points for loss or
decrease of spouse income

— 81% reported they should have “a say” in the assignment process
* Prefer a stateside assignment (72%) or long/accompanied tour (62% to 67%) in Europe

e Off-Duty Education

— 54% satisfied with opportunities to pursue education
— 51% to 56% took basic skills education courses or college-level courses

*  42% to 61% reported taking such courses increased military job performance and chances of promotion
— 15% took graduate school courses

* 58% to 68% reported taking such courses increased military job performance and chances for
promotion

— 86% of those who received regular tuition assistance were satisfied
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